
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 1 November 2022 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Briscoe, 

Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

AGENDA 
  
1   Chair's Announcements  
 The Chair will make any specific announcements for this meeting and advise of 

any late items which due to special circumstances will be given urgent 
consideration under Late Items.   

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 The Cabinet is requested to approve as a correct record the minutes of its meeting 

on 4 October 2022.  
3   Declarations of Interests  
 Members are requested to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary, 

personal and/or prejudicial interests they might have in respect of matters on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

4   Public Question Time  
 In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 

the Cabinet will receive any questions which have been submitted by members of 
the public in writing by noon two working days before the meeting. Each questioner 
will be given up to three minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for 
public question time is 15 minutes subject to the Chair’s discretion to extend that 
period.  

KEY DECISIONS 
  
5   Development Management Planning Performance Agreements (Pages 7 - 11) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 

resolutions: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

a. Resolves that the Council enters into a Planning Performance 
Agreement (PPA) with Linden/Downland Graylingwell LLP in 
respect of development at Graylingwell Park; and  

b. Delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Environment 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning Services 
to: 

i. Enter into future proposed PPA’s across the Chichester 
Local Plan area with a value of no more than £100,000 and 

Public Document Pack



to extend or vary the terms of existing PPA’s with a value 
of no more than £100,000. 

ii. And to expend the sums received under PPAs in 
accordance with the PPAs’ terms. 

 
OTHER DECISIONS 

  
6   Land at Western End of Terminus Road, Chichester (Pages 13 - 19) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 

following resolution: 
 
That Cabinet approves the release of £20,000 from reserves to appoint a 
design team to proceed to planning and to tender for the construction of a 
car park at the western end of Terminus Road. A further report will be 
presented to Cabinet on the outcome of the tender process.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
  
7   Financial Strategy and Plan 2023-24 to 2027-28 (Pages 21 - 53) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendices (including 

exempt Appendix 2) and make the following recommendations to Full Council: 
 
That the Cabinet considers and recommends to Council: 
 

a) The key financial principles and actions set out in appendix 1 of the 
5 year Financial Strategy report are approved. 

b) That the Minimum Level of Reserves level is set, following the 
recommendation of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. 

c) That the current 5 year Financial Model detailed in appendix 2 (Part 
2) and the Resources Statement in appendix 3 to the Financial 
Strategy report be noted. 

d) That £1.457m is transferred from the General Fund Reserve to the 
Investment Risk reserve to increase the mitigation held for fair value 
adjustments for the Council’s long-term investments.  

8   Late Items  
 a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public 

inspection 
b) Items which the Chair has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting  
9   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The Cabinet is asked to consider in respect of Appendix 2 to agenda item 7 and 

agenda item 10 whether the public including the press should be excluded from 
the meeting on the following ground of exemption in Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 namely Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 
[Note The report and its appendices within this part of the agenda are attached for 
members of the Council and relevant only (printed on salmon paper)]  



10   Leisure Management Contract Review (Pages 55 - 58) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the recommendations to 

Full Council as set out in sections 2.1 and 2.2 of the report.  
 

NOTES 
 

(1) The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of ‘exempt information’ 
as defined in section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
(2) The press and public may view the report appendices which are not included with 

their copy of the agenda on the Council’s website at Chichester District Council - 
Minutes, agendas and reports unless they contain exempt information. 

 
(3) Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are advised of the 

following; 
 

• Where public meetings are being held at East Pallant House in order to best 
manage the space available members of the public are in the first instance 
asked to listen to the meeting online via the council’s committee pages. 

• Where a member of the public has registered a question they will be invited 
to attend the meeting and
[...]
ng area. 
 
The Leader of the Council intends to apply this standing order at Cabinet meetings by 
requesting that members should normally seek the Chairman’s consent in writing by email 
in advance of the meeting. They should do this by noon on the Friday before the Cabinet 
meeting, outlining the substance of the matter that they wish to raise. The word normally is 
emphasised because there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist 
the conduct of business by his or her contribution and where the Chairman would 
therefore retain their discretion to allow the contribution without the aforesaid notice. 



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in the Committee Rooms, East Pallant House 
on Tuesday 4 October 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent Mr A Dignum 
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Mrs L Baines (Democratic Services Manager), 
Mr S Ballard (Senior Environmental Protection Officer), 
Mr A Frost (Director of Planning and Environment), 
Mr P Jobson (Taxation Manager), Mrs M Rogers 
(Benefits Manager), Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing 
and Communities), Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), 
Ms A Stevens (Divisional Manager for Environmental 
Protection) and Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate 
Services) 

   
17    Chair's Announcements  

 
Cllr Lintill welcomed all those present and listening online. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dignum. 
 
Cllr Lintill explained that she had accepted one late item relating to one membership 
change for Development Plan and Infrastructure Panel (DPIP). 
  

18    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 September 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 
  

19    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

20    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions.  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



21    Council Tax Review of Locally Defined Discounts and Premiums  
 
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Plant asked whether the empty home premium had reduced the number of 
empty homes. Cllr Wilding explained that the figure had increased. Mr Jobson 
added that the policy encourages the use of second homes.  
 
Cllr Taylor explained that the number of second homes which are not required to 
pay Council Tax or Business Rate Tax but have use of council facilities such as 
refuse collection has caused concern. She added that she supported the 
recommendation. Mr Jobson explained that it has been acknowledged by 
Government but at present a property only has to be available for let and not 
occupied by lets to qualify for the exemption.  
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council Tax Discounts and Premiums proposed in the Appendix to the 
agenda report be applied for the 2023-2024 financial year. 
  

22    Determination of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023 – 2024  
 
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. 
 
In a vote the following recommendation and resolution were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council Tax Discounts and Premiums proposed in the Appendix to the 
agenda report be applied for the 2023-2024 financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 
That Cabinet recommend the proposed Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023-2024 
be approved by Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet delegate approval for mid-year changes in the Scheme, where it is 
deemed appropriate for the Director for Housing and Communities following 
consultation with the Director of Corporate Services and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate Services and Revenues and Benefits. 
  

23    WSCC's Concession Contract for the Provision of Electric Vehicle Charge 
Points and Related Services  
 
Cllr Plant introduced the item. 
 

Page 2



Cllr Moss had requested to speak and was in
[...]
ery kilowatt sold across the 
network 1pence is put in a central pot. The pooled revenue is then divided up 
amongst the parties in the contract in ratio to the number of charge points that each 
hosts. Cllr Lintill asked whether the contractor would keep the charge points up-to-
date as required. Mr Ballard explained that it would be in Connected Kerb’s interest 
to do so in order to maximise their use, revenues and return on investment. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet resolves that the Council joins the West Sussex County Council 
concession contract for the planning, installation, operation and maintenance of an 
electric vehicle charging network. 
 
That Cabinet resolves that Parking Services retains the remaining £35,700 electric 
vehicle charging points budget to enable the installation of EVCP’s in new locations 
and/or the expansion of provision in existing locations whether the Council joins the 
WSCC contract or not and potentially in locations rejected by CK but where the 
Council wishes to see EVCP provision.  
  

24    Late Items  

Page 3



 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cllr Adrian Moss be appointed to replace Cllr John-Henry Bowden on the 
Development Plan and Infrastructure Panel. 
  

25    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Cllr Lintill proposed and read the part II resolution in relation to agenda items 10 and 
11. This was seconded by Cllr Taylor and agreed by the Cabinet with a vote to go 
into part II.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That with regard to agenda items 10 and 11 the public excluding the press should 
be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 namely paragraph 3 (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)) and because in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
 
Members took a short break. 
  

26    Phase 2 of Coastal Partners; Transfer of Staff  
 
Cllr Plant introduced the item. 
 
Questions were received from Cllr Lintill, Cllr Briscoe and Cllr Sutton. Mrs Stevens 
provided responses.  
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendation as set out in section 2.1 of the report be approved. 
  

27    Recording Equipment in Committee Rooms  
 
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Moss had requested to speak and was invited to do so by Cllr Lintill. He spoke 
in favour of recommendation but asked for clarification on a number of points raised 
by the report. Mrs Baines provided responses.  
 
Cllr Taylor and Cllr Sutton also provided comment. They supported the 
recommendation. Cllr Wilding provided a point of clarification.  
 

Page 4



In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendation as set out in section 2.1 of the report be approved. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.28 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Chichester District Council 

CABINET         1 November 2022 

Development Management Division 

Planning Performance Agreements 

 
1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Fjola Stevens – Divisional Manager Development Management 
Tel: 01243 534557                   Email:   fstevens@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member: 
Susan Taylor - Cabinet Member for Planning Services 
Tel: 01243 514034 E-mail: staylor@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Executive Summary 

This report outlines the role of Planning Performance Agreements (PPAs) in 
supporting the resourcing of the Development Management Division and 
delivering new development within the Chichester Local Plan area. The 
report seeks approval to enter into a new PPA for development at 
Graylingwell and also for the Director of Planning and Environment in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder to have delegated authority 
to enter into future PPA’s on other sites, and vary existing PPAs, with a 
financial value of less than £100,000. 

 
3. Recommendation  

3.1 That Cabinet: 

i. Resolves that the Council enters into a Planning Performance 
Agreement (PPA) with Linden/Downland Graylingwell LLP in 
respect of development at Graylingwell Park; and  

ii. Delegates authority to the Director of Planning and 
Environment in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning Services to: 

a. Enter into future proposed PPA’s across the Chichester 
Local Plan area with a value of no more than £100,000 and 
to extend or vary the terms of existing PPA’s with a value of 
no more than £100,000. 

b. And to expend the sums received under PPAs in 
accordance with the PPAs’ terms. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:staylor@chichester.gov.uk


4. Background 
 
4.1 A Planning Performance Agreement (PPA) is a project management tool 

which is used by local planning authorities and developers to agree 
timescales, actions, and resources for handling a planning application, or 
applications, on a specific site. A PPA can include the whole development 
management process from pre-application discussions through to 
discharging planning conditions following the grant of planning permission 
or just part of that process. A PPA does not prejudice the consideration of 
a proposal because it does not indicate any particular outcome for any 
application. PPAs are usually only appropriate for large scale 
developments. 

 
4.2 The key benefits of entering into a PPA for the Council include the ability 

to effectively manage the timetable for the processing of applications due 
to the funding of dedicated staff resources. PPA’s have been used 
successfully for a number of strategic scale development schemes. A PPA 
typically enables funding to be secured to support a suitable qualified 
officer to manage all applications relating to t
[...]
n it is necessary to extend or vary an existing PPA, this may be 

to include an additional application or because the timeframe for 
completing the work covered by the PPA needs to be increased. These 
amendments are also usually time critical, and it is for this reason that 
delegated authority to extend or vary existing agreements is being sought. 

 
5. Outcomes to be achieved 

5.1 The key outcomes are additional resourcing to support the effective and 
efficient management of large-scale major proposals, thereby ensuring 
that high quality development is delivered in a timely fashion. This 
supports the Council’s 5-year housing land supply, good place making, 
and the provision of sustainable communities. 

 

Page 9



6. Proposal 

6.1 It is proposed that the Council enters into a PPA with Linden/Downland 
LLP for development at Graylingwell, and that in the future, the Director of 
Planning and Environment is authorised to enter into new PPA’s with a 
value of no more than £100,000 and to vary or extend existing PPA’s with 
a value of no more than £100,000 and to spend the funding secured.    

7. Alternatives Considered 

7.1 Consideration has been given to not entering into PPAs, however this will 
not assist with the resourcing of the Development Management Division 
for large scale development proposals and will reduce the control officers 
have over the timing of applications being submitted for major 
developments.  

8. Resource and Legal Implications 

8.1 The proposed PPA (and PPA’s for other schemes) will assist with the 
resourcing of the Development Management Division and the 
management of major applications. Entering into a PPA does not however 
affect the proper consideration of applications or prejudice open and 
transparent assessment of proposals. There are no other legal 
implications. 

9. Consultation 

9.1 No consultation has taken place or is necessary. 
 

10. Community Impact and Corporate Risks 

10.1 The recommendations in this report are important to reduce the risks 
associated with the ability of the Council to deal with the major planning 
applications submitted to it. Delays in the determination of such planning 
applications can affect the viability of business as well as people’s choices 
of how and where they live. It is therefore important that the Council deals 
with the determination of applications in an expedient manner. 

11. Other Implications  

Are there any implications for the following? 
 Yes No 
Crime and Disorder   x 
Biodiversity and Climate Change Mitigation - Further resources will 
ensure proper consideration of these matters as part of the application 
determination process 

x  

Human Rights and Equality Impact   x 
Safeguarding and Early Help   x 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)   x 
Health and Wellbeing   x 

Page 10



 

12. Appendices 

 12.1 None 

13. Background Papers 

13.1  None. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Chichester District Council 
 

Cabinet                         1 November 2022 
 

 
Land at Western End of Terminus Road 

 
1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Kevin Gillett – Valuation and Estates Manager   
Telephone: 01243 534511  E-mail: kgillett@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member: 
Tony Dignum – Cabinet Member for Growth, Place and Regeneration 
Telephone: 01243 538585  E-mail: tdignum@chichester.gov.uk   
 

2. Recommendation  

2.1 Cabinet approves the release of £20,000 from reserves to appoint a design 
team to proceed to planning and to tender for the construction of a car park 
at the western end of Terminus Road. A further report will be presented to 
cabinet on the outcome of the tender process.  

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 Officers engaged Transport Planning consultants ‘Bright Plan’ to consider options 

available to bring into use ‘scrubland’ areas of land, sited between the Enterprise 
Centre and the A27 Fishbourne roundabout, as shown shaded at Appendix 1. 
There is an unmet need for parking
[...]
ion improvements be brought 

forward sooner than expected then there is a risk that the costs associated with 
implementing the proposal may not be recovered through the revenue generated.  
 

9.2. There is a risk that planning permission may not be granted, although this risk 
can be managed by early engagement with the planning authority. 
 

9.3. Cost inflation continues to pose a risk, with a large degree of cost uncertainty.  
This risk can be managed through ensuring the design and specification is clear 
and proportionate to the desired eventual outcomes. 

 
9.4. There is no guarantee that demand for parking will continue indefinitely, which 

would impact on revenue income. Alternative uses such as open storage could 
help reduce this risk. 
 

10. Other Implications  
 

 Yes No 
Crime and Disorder  x 
Climate Change and Biodiversity  x 
Human Rights and Equality Impact  x 

Page 15



 
 

 

Safeguarding and Early Help  x 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)  x 
Health and Wellbeing  x 
Other (please specify)   x 

 
11. Appendix 

 
10.1 Appendix one – Plans 

 
12. Background Papers 
 

None 
 
 

Page 16



APPENDIX 1 

Location Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CDC Land Ownership 
Shaded land – CDC freehold ownership 
Hatched land – WSCC adopted highway 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 17



Potential parking layout 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Preferred access point/route

 

Page 18



Potential Reconfigured Parking adjacent to Enterprise Centre 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 
 
CABINET                                                                              1 November 2022 

 
Financial Strategy and Plan 2023-24 to 2027-28 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
 
Helen Belenger, Divisional Manager Financial Services,  
Telephone: 01243 521045  E-mail: hbelenger@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member:  
  
Peter Wilding - Cabinet Membe
[...]
ppendix 1 of the 5 year 

Financial Strategy report are approved. 
b) That the Minimum Level of Reserves level is set, following the 

recommendation of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. 
c) That the current 5 year Financial Model detailed in appendix 2 (Part 2) and 

the Resources Statement in appendix 3 to the Financial Strategy report be 
noted. 

d) That £1.457m is transferred from the General Fund Reserve to the 
Investment Risk reserve to increase the mitigation held for fair value 
adjustments for the Council’s long-term investments. 

  
4. Background 

 
4.1 In preparation for the annual budget process the Council’s Financial Strategy and the 

5 year Financial Model, including the key financial principles are reviewed. This is to 
consider the current and emerging financial pressures, saving plans, and review the 
key assumptions being used for future years’ forecasts.   
 

4.2 The annual budget for revenue spending for 2022-23 and the rolling 5 year capital 
and asset replacement programmes were approved by full Council on 8 March 2022. 
The budget incorporated the second year of the efficiency savings identified in the 
Future Services Framework Recovery Plan as approved in July 2020. 

 
4.3 To cope with the expected financial impact of the pandemic the Council approved 

£8m to be set aside to support the revenue budget over the medium term as part of 
the assessment in July 2020. To date it has not been necessary to draw on this 
reserve, but in setting the budget for 2022-23 it was anticipated that £808,100 would 
be required, enabling the Council to work towards a balanced budget within the 
medium term. 

 
5. Outcomes to be Achieved 

 
5.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the current position of the 5 year Financial 

Model, taking into account the impact of the pandemic, the recovery plan actions, 
corporate priorities, budget pressures currently being experienced and those that will 
impact future financial years. This incl
[...]
left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Development Management Planning Performance Agreements
	CABINET							 	1 November 2022
	Development Management Division
	Planning Performance Agreements

	6 Land at Western End of Terminus Road, Chichester
	Cabinet				      				           1 November 2022
	Land at Western End of Terminus Road
	12.	Background Papers

	Land at Western End of Terminus Road, Chichester - Appendix

	7 Financial Strategy and Plan 2023-24 to 2027-28
	CABINET                                                                              1 November 2022
	Financial Strategy and Plan 2023-24 to 2027-28
	13.	Background Papers

	Financial Strategy and Plan 2023-24 to 2027-28 - Appendix 1
	Financial Strategy and Plan 2023-24 to 2027-28 - Appendix 2 (PART II)
	Financial Strategy and Plan 2023-24 to 2027-28 - Appendix 3

	10 Leisure Management Contract Review



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in the Committee Rooms, East Pallant House 
on Tuesday 1 November 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent Mr R Briscoe 
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Mrs L Baines (Democratic Services Manager), 
Mrs H Belenger (Divisional Manager for Financial 
Services), Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for 
Democratic Services), Mr K Gillett (Valuation and Estates 
Manager), Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth and 
Place), Mrs S Peyman (Divisional Manager for Culture), 
Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Mrs F Stevens 
(Divisional Manger for Planning) and Mr J Ward (Director 
of Corporate Services) 

   
28    Chair's Announcements  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Briscoe. 
 
Cllr Lintill made the following announcement: 
 
It is with great sadness that I announce the passing of John Connor and John Ridd. 
John Connor was a member from 2007-2019. He sat on Cabinet, Licensing 
Committees, Parking Forum, the then Environment Panel and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. John Ridd was a member from 1999-2019. He was also 
Chairman of the Council from 2005 until 2011. I will ask you all to hold a two minutes 
silence in memory of John Connor and John Ridd. Please will everyone who is able 
now stand.  
 
A two minute silence was held. 
  

29    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 October 2022 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
  
  



30    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
   

31    Public Question Time  
 
The following public question and answer were read out: 
  
Question from Andy Sargent: 
  
After reading the Local Plan Review Newsletter - Issue 11, I looked at the Timeline 
on the CDC website and saw that there is no date for Stage 11 - Publishing the 
Plan. 
  
Please can you state the date the Local Plan will be Published? 
  
Please can this be an actual date in DayMonthYear format, and not write that it will 
depend on roads, wastewater, and water neutrality issues. 
  
It would be great to conclude the roads, wastewater and water neutrality issues and 
move forward with the Local Plan. 
  
Answer from Cllr Taylor: 

  
Thank you for your question. I am pleased to be able to advise that our intention is 
to report the draft Regulation 19 Local Plan to a Special meeting of the Council’s 
Cabinet on 23 January and to a Special meeting of Full Council on 24 January 2023. 
  
This timescale is subject to the satisfactory completion of various elements of 
ongoing technical work required to support the emerging plan strategy in relation to 
matters including transport, the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) and 
Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA). In the event that this essential evidence 
work cannot be concluded in the time available, we will need to consider the 
implications and provide a further update. 
  
We will update the planning policy section of the Council’s website and arrange 
further communications updates to ensure that these key dates are well publicised. 
   

32    Development Management Planning Performance Agreements  
 
Cllr Taylor introduced the item. 
  
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
  
RESOLVED 
  
 
 
 
 



That Cabinet: 
  

a)    Resolves that the Council enters into a Planning Performance 
Agreement (PPA) with Linden/Downland Graylingwell LLP in respect of 
development at Graylingwell Park; and 

b)   Delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Environment in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning Services to: 

                     i.        Enter into future proposed PPA’s across the Chichester Local Plan 
area with a value of no more than £100,000 and to extend or vary 
the terms of existing PPA’s with a value of no more than 
£100,000. 

                    ii.        And to expend the sums received under PPAs in accordance with 
the PPAs’ terms. 

   
33    Land at Western End of Terminus Road, Chichester  

 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
  
Cllr Sharp had requested to speak on the item and was invited to do so by Cllr Lintill. 
Cllr Sharp asked why a car park was being built in relation to the 10% carbon 
reduction aim detailed in the Corporate Plan. Cllr Dignum explained the intention for 
the car park is to provide a place for existing car drivers who work in Terminus Road 
and park in the surrounding streets, which should reduce the number of car 
movement and pollution.  He added that the feasibility study would highlight any 
concerns.  
  
Cllr Wilding requested clarification of how those parking would pay. Mr Gillett 
explained that if it was agreed to allocate the parking to a specific site such as the 
Enterprise Centre then parking would be by agreement and invoiced quarterly in a 
similar way to the council’s rental agreements.  
  
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet approves the release of £20,000 from reserves to appoint a 
design team to proceed to planning and to tender for the construction of a car 
park at the western end of Terminus Road. A further report will be presented 
to Cabinet on the outcome of the tender process. 
   

34    Financial Strategy and Plan 2023-24 to 2027-28  
 
Cllr Lintill explained the intention to hear the debate in public session and then 
discuss Appendix 2 in Part II before returning to public session for the vote on the 
resolutions. 
 
Cllr Wilding introduced the item.  
 
Members wished to thank officers for their work on a comprehensive report.  
 



Cllr Lintill requested further information relating to the £1.457 million transfer from 
the General Fund. Mrs Belenger explained that the council’s long-term investments 
are currently subject to statutory override however this is due to end in March 2024. 
Once the statutory override comes to an end the council will have to account for the 
fair value where there has been variation on the overall value of investments. £1.429 
million has already been set aside from useable reserves with an additional £1.457 
million to be set aside in a fair value risk reserve. Mrs Belenger further clarified that 
the fair value risk reserve could be returned to general reserves should the override 
be maintained post March 2024.  
 
Prior to discussing Appendix 2 Cllr Lintill proposed the Cabinet move into Part II 
which was seconded by Cllr Taylor. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
That in respect of Appendix 2 for Agenda Item 7 that the public including the press 
should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 namely paragraph 3 (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)) and because in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
 
Following the Part II discussion Cllr Lintill proposed a return to public session to take 
the vote on the resolutions. This was seconded by Cllr Taylor.  
 
In a vote the Cabinet resolved to return to public session. 
 
Mr Ward drew attention to recommendation b outlining the recommendation from 
the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee to set a minimum level reserves 
value of £4 million. It was agreed to amend the recommendation. In a vote on the 
substantive recommendations as amended the following recommendations to Full 
Council were agreed: 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
 

a) The key financial principles and actions set out in appendix 1 of the 5 year 
Financial Strategy report are approved. 

b) That the Minimum Level of Reserves level is set as £4 million, following the 
recommendation of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. 

c) That the current 5 year Financial Model detailed in appendix 2 (Part 2) and 
the Resources Statement in appendix 3 to the Financial Strategy report be 
noted. 

d) That £1.457m is transferred from the General Fund Reserve to the 
Investment Risk reserve to increase the mitigation held for fair value 
adjustments for the Council’s long-term investments. 

  
35    Late Items  

 
There were no late items. 



  
  

36    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Cllr Lintill proposed the Part II resolution I relation to agenda item 10. This was 
seconded by Cllr Taylor.  
  
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
  
That in respect of Agenda Item 10 that the public including the press should 
be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 namely paragraph 3 (information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)) and because in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
   

37    Leisure Management Contract Review  
 
In Cllr Briscoe’s absence Cllr Sutton introduced the item. 
  
In a vote the following recommendation to Council and resolution were agreed: 
  
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
  
To agree the recommendation detailed in section 2.1 of the report.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
To agree the recommendation detailed in section 2.2 of the report.  
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.45 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


